4 – Reconciliation statements at the date of transition to IAS/IFRS and at
the closing date of the last financial statements under previous GAAP

In compliance with IFRS 1 criteria, the following information is provided to
illustrate the impact of the transition to IAS/IFRS on the company’s financial
position and performance, on its changes in financial position and cash flows:

a) reconciliation statements of the balance sheet
- at the date of transition to IAS/IFRS (01/01/2004), and
- at the closing date of the last financial statements under previous GAAP

(31/12/2004);

b) reconciliation statements of the profit and loss account
- reported under previous GAAP for the last financial statements (31/12/2004).

The data in the IFRS reconciliation statements are used for the preparation of
comparative figures of the consolidated financial statements at 31 December
2005. The reclassifications made in consequence of the issue of the Provvedimento
ISVAP no.2404 of 22 December 2005 are there taken into consideration.

142

Conso l i da t ed  s ta t emen ts  05

NOTES  ON  THE  ACCOUNTS

4.1.2 At the closing date of the last financial statements under previous
GAAP (31/12/2004)

(in million euro) IAS/IFRS Local GAAP Change Change (%)

1. Intangible assets 2,905.7 2,750.2 155.5 5.7

2. Investments 271,774.6 250,289.8 21,484.8 8.6

3. Cash and cash equivalents 6,868.8 3,884.0 2,984.8 76.8

4. Receivables 8,833.6 8,188.9 644.7 7.9

5. Tangible assets 3,496.7 2,246.5 1,250.2 55.7

6. Other assets 16,466.9 13,958.8 2,508.2 18.0

Total assets 310,346.3 281,318.2 29,028.2 10.3

1. Shareholders' equity 14,575.4 11,824.9 2,750.5 23.3

2. Subordinated liabilities 1,428.6 1,349.4 79.1 5.9

3. Financial liabilities 27,318.4 7,010.6 20,307.7 289.7

4. Insurance porvisions 249,561.6 249,222.2 339.4 0.1

5. Payables and other provisions 10,352.8 8,634.7 1,718.1 19.9

6. Other liabilities 7,109.6 3,276.2 3,833.3 117.0

Total equity and liabilities 310,346.3 281,318.2 29,028.2 10.3

4.1 Reconciliation statements of the balance sheet

4.1.1 At the date of transition to IAS/IFRS (01/01/2004)

(in million euro) IAS/IFRS Local GAAP Change Change (%)

1. Intangible assets 2,955.4 2,949.3 6.1 0.2

2. Investments 245,576.0 228,112.0 17,464.0 7.7

3. Cash and cash equivalents 6,389.3 3,871.1 2,518.2 65.1

4. Receivables 8,872.6 8,598.9 273.7 3.2

5. Tangible assets 3,369.8 2,385.9 983.9 41.2

6. Other assets 14,007.4 13,894.2 113.2 0.8

Total assets 281,170.5 259,811.3 21,359.2 8.2

1. Shareholders' equity 12,133.3 10,767.0 1,366.3 12.7

2. Subordinated liabilities 1,429.9 1,357.5 72.4 5.3

3. Financial liabilities 27,041.0 7,223.6 19,817.4 274.3

4. Insurance porvisions 224,115.5 229,208.3 -5,092.8 -2.2

5. Payables and other provisions 10,356.6 7,980.3 2,376.3 29.8

6. Other liabilities 6,094.2 3,274.6 2,819.6 86.1

Total equity and liabilities 281,170.5 259,811.3 21,359.2 8.2

143

4.2 Reconciliation statements of the profit and loss account

4.2.1 Reported under previous GAAP for the last financial statements
(31/12/2004)

(in million euro) IAS/IFRS Local GAAP Change Change (%)

1. Earned premiums 53,049.9 53,717.8 -667.9 -1.2

2. Income from subsidiaries, associated companies
and joint ventures 219.1 512.0 -293.0 -57.2

3. Income from financial instruments and other investments 12,219.8 13,433.6 -1,213.8 -9.0

4. Net income from financial instruments at fair value
through profit or loss 3,371.3 1,811.0 1,560.2 86.2

5. Other income 2,228.0 1,335.4 892.6 66.8

Total income 71,088.0 70,809.8 278.2 0.4

6. Net insurance benefits and claims 53,376.7 54,068.0 -691.2 -1.3

7. Expenses from subsidiaries, associated companies
and joint ventures 64.6 125.8 -61.1 -48.6

8. Expenses for financial instruments and other investments 2,787.2 2,447.2 340.0 13.9

9. Acquisition and administration costs 9,157.1 8,704.3 452.8 5.2

10. Other expenses 2,607.2 2,895.6 -288.4 -10.0

Total expenses 67,992.8 68,240.8 -248.0 -0.4

Earnings before taxes 3,095.2 2,569.0 526.2 20.5

11. Income taxes 984.5 816.4 168.1 20.6

Consolidated result of the period 2,110.7 1,752.6 358.0 20.4

Minority interests 444.8 438.0 6.8 1.6

Result of the period 1,665.8 1,314.6 351.2 26.7

5 – Notes on the reclassification of data under previous GAAP

The local GAAP data presented in the above reconciliation statements stem from
consolidated financial statements as at 31 December 2003 and 31 December
2004, which are shown according to the local GAAP scheme, and then they are
grouped together and reclassified.

Conso l i da t ed  s ta t emen ts  05

NOTES  ON  THE  ACCOUNTS

144

5.1 Balance sheet

The amount of intangible assets is reduced as compared to that in local GAAP
schemes (item B) due to the reclassification of acquisition commissions to be
amortised under other assets.